lease was cancelled the landing strip was turned over to the State free of charge. This landing strip represents an investment of approximately \$150,000.00.

Discussions have been had with the County of Los Angeles who are interested in the maintenance of this landing strip by lease of this land from the State.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Executive Officer to negotiate a 15 year lease with the County of Los Angeles for Section 36, T. 6 N., R. 8 W., S.B.M. at an annual rental of 6% of the appraised bare land value of \$2,960.00 which amounts to \$177.60. Said lease to include right of renewal for an additional period of 10 years, and to provide that the county at its expense shall maintain the landing strip.

15. (Application for recreational lease - Fish Canyon, Los Angeles County, Wesley E. Mills, W. O. No. 165) The Commission was informed that on August 19, 1947 the Commission authorized the execution and issuance to Wesley E. Mills upon behalf of Boy Scout Troops 6 and 604, a recreational lease for Lots 45, 46 and 47, Fish Canyon in the SEZ of NEZ of Section 16, T. 1 N., R. 10 W., S.B.B. & M., Los Angeles County. No action has been taken by Mr. Mills and no reply received to the letter of inquiry of March 30th, 1948.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the recision of the action taken August 19, 1947, Minute Page 773. Item 38, in regard to the issuance of a recreational lease for Lots 45, 46 and 47, Fish Canyon and rejecting the application of Mr. Wesley Mills.

16. (Application for Recreational Lease, Fish Canyon, Los Angeles County, R. E. Rowley (Chairman Boy Scout Committee, Glendsle Post No. 127, American Legion, Ltd.) W. O. 315) The Commission was informed that an application has been received from Mr. R. E. Rowley for a lease of Fish Canyon Lot No. 40 in the SE4 of NE4 of Section 16, T. 1 N., R. 10 N., S.B.B. & M., for utilization as a Boy Scout camping area.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution as adopted authorizing the Executive Officer to execute and issue to Mr. R. E. Rowley a recreational lease for Lot 10, Fish Canyon, in the SE_4^1 of NE_4^1 of Section 16, T. 1 N., R. 10 W., S.B.B. & M., Los Angeles County, for a period of ten years at the established rental of \$20.00 per year upon payment of the statutory filing fee and the first annual rental in advance.

17. (Purchase of School Land, Ralph Staver, Application No. 10419, Los Angeles Land District) The Commission was informed that the Commission has received an application from Mr. Ralph Staver for the purchase of five sections of school land in San Bernardino County near Essex in the Mojave Desert, located in Townships 8 N., Ranges 15, 16 and 17 E., and 9 N., 15 and 16 E., S.B.B. & M., contingent upon State acquiring some 24,585.59 acres of Federal lands in Townships 8 N., 1? E., 9 N., 16 E., 7 N., 15 and 16 E.,